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FIBRASHOP ANNOUNCES CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE SECOND 

QUARTER OF 2016 
 

 Total operating revenues for the quarter (rent and maintenance) amounted to 
Ps. 248.0 million. This amount represents a 24.79% % increase from the 
same quarter last year. 

 Net operating income (NOI) for the quarter was Ps. 179.2 million, which 
represents a 26.74% increase when compared to the same quarter last year. 

 NOI margin over total operating revenues was 72.25%, representing an 
increase of 111 basis points when compared with the same quarter last year, 
and 28 basis points when compared to the previous quarter. 

 EBITDA for the quarter amounted to Ps. 164.4 million, an increase of 27.06% 
when compared to the same quarter last year. 

 EBITDA margin was 66.28%, representing an increase of 118 basis points 
when compared to the same quarter last year, and 25 basis points compared 
to the previous quarter. 

 Net income for the quarter reached Ps.138.5 million, representing an increase 
of 16.88% when compared to same quarter last year.  

 Net income per CBFI was Ps. 0.2901, representing an annual distribution rate 
of 7.08% using the average CBFI price during the quarter, and a rate of 7.16% 
considering the closing price of July 22, 2016.  

 The occupancy of the gross leasable area ("GLA") of the shopping centers in 
our portfolio at the close of June 30, 2016 was 92%. 

 On July 22, 2016, we announced a co-investment of approximately Ps. 1.781 
million in two shopping centers, La Perla, in the metropolitan area of 
Guadalajara, and Tlalnepantla Sentura, in the metropolitan area of Mexico 
City. 
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Financial Metrics 

 

The table below shows the key financial metrics for the quarter and its comparison 

with the same previous year period: 

 

    2nd Quarter 
2015 

2nd Quarter 
2016 

Increase %   
Accumulated 

2015 
 (Non-Audited) 

Accumulated 
2016 

 (Non-Audited) 
Increase % 

Revenues   198.76 248.03 24.79%  390.19 482.04 23.54% 

NOI   141.40 179.21 26.74%  277.16 347.65 25.43% 

EBITDA   129.39 164.40 27.06%  253.76 318.92 25.68% 

Net income    118.47 138.47 16.88%  229.81 270.41 17.67% 

NOI Margin   71.14% 72.25% 1.56%  71.03% 72.12% 1.53% 

EBITDA Margin   65.10% 66.28% 1.82%  65.03% 66.16% 1.73% 

Net income per 
CBFI 

  
0.2482 0.2901 16.88%  0.4815 0.5666 17.67% 

Outstanding 
CBFIs (M)* 

  
477.25 477.25 0.00%  477.25 477.25 0.00% 

Total Assets   11,624 12,078 3.91%  11,624 12,078 3.91% 

Total Liabilities   3,000 3,000 0.00%  3,000 3,000 0.00% 

Shareholders’ 
Equity 

  
8,397 8,796 4.76%  8,397 8,796 4.76% 

LTV   25.81% 24.84% -3.76%  25.81% 24.84% -3.76% 

P/E ratio**   15.52 14.67 -5.43%  15.52 14.67 -5.43% 

EV/EBITDA***   17.80 15.72 -11.71%  17.80 15.72 -11.71% 
Implied CAP 
Rate **** 

  
6.59% 7.44% 12.99%  6.59% 7.44% 12.99% 

* CBFIs at the period end. 
**P/E ratio – calculated as the average closing price, divided between the net 
income in the 12-month period and the weighted outstanding CBFIs in the period.     
*** EV/EBITDA – calculated as the capitalization plus liabilities minus cash and cash equivalent 
divided between the EBITDA of the past 12 months.   
*** Implied CAP Rate – calculated as NOI in the period annualized (multiplied by four) divided by 
the capitalization (calculated as the weighted average price of CBFI's outstanding in the quarter) 
plus the net debt at the close of the quarter.  
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Mexico City, July 25, 2016 - FibraShop (FSHOP) (BMV: FSHOP13). CI Banco, S.A. 

Institución de Banca Múltiple, Irrevocable Trust F/00854, the first real estate trust 

specialized in shopping centers, announced today its results for the second quarter 

ending June 30, 2016. The results were prepared following the International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are stated in nominal pesos. 

 

CEO COMMENTS  

Salvador Cayón Ceballos, FibraShop’s Chief Executive Officer, commented: 
 
“As we have been telling the main objective of FibraShop is to focus in to operate 

with the highest standard and consolidate our shopping centers, improving the 

earnings in in our properties. 

That is why in this quarter, as in all the previous ones, we continue to strength our 

day to day operation, thanks to the outstanding work by the people that integrates 

the FibraShop team, we are able to increase our occupancy rate in our shopping 

centers, introduce new tenants, we have succeed in bring in more people to our 

malls that translate in more sales for our tenants. As result of improving our 

purchasing processes by volume we have been reducing the operational cost of our 

malls, maintaining and improving the quality and the services of the shopping 

centers. We continue to identify the opportunity’s to grow and expand our properties, 

this strength our assets, that is why we have manage to improve our margins both 

in terms of NOI and EBITDA. Our NOI margin in the quarter was of 72.25% and an 

EBITDA margin of 66.28%, both margins are very competitive compared with the 

main players in the shopping center industry internationally. 

Rental revenues from our portfolio increased 25% from the same last year quarter, 

while NOI rose by 27%, as well as our EBITDA, while the net income for the period 

grew 27%. 

This is reflected in the corresponding distribution of dividends that we will distribute 

in the following days to our shareholders for the second quarter, which equals, at an 

average price, to an annualized yield of 7.08%. 

FibraShop continue following its business plan and our commitment to our 

shareholders, we continued to consolidate the portfolio through investments in 

projects of national relevance in major cities across the country, while continuing to 

improve our operating margins. 
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La Perla, a Fashion Mall in the city of Guadalajara, is part of what undoubtedly would 

be one of the most important real estate projects nationwide, and will also become 

one of our most prominent shopping centers. 

Sentura Tlalnepantla, has a privileged location within the metropolitan area of 

Mexico City, giving additional value to entire project that will be strengthened over 

time. 

Both co-investments positioned FibraShop in a new phase of its business plan, 

which is the process of growing through the development of new shopping centers, 

partnering with both founding members of the Fibra along with professional 

developers with the highest prestige. We continue with the expansion of our 

shopping centers and in the continuous search for new shopping centers in 

operation. 

FibraShop’s achievements stem from an absolute transparent policy and good 

corporate governance aimed at generating the greatest possible value for our 

investors." 
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RELEVANT EVENTS  

1. ACQUISITIONS 

On July 22, 2016, we announced through a press release on relevant fact about our 
co-investment in two shopping centers of approximately Ps. 1,781 million. 

The first shopping center, in which we will make a co-investment, is called “La Perla”, 
which is expected to be one of the most relevant real estate projects in the country. 
It is located in the metropolitan area of Guadalajara, which is the second largest city 
in Mexico and one of the most relevant cities in Latin America.  

The second co-investment, “Sentura Tlalnepantla,” is located on Periferico Norte 
and Mario Colin Street, one of the most important avenues in the metropolitan area 
of the Mexico City, where there is a high density population with a high income level. 
With this investment, FibraShop increases its presence in the Mexico City 
metropolitan area with our third shopping center in this part of the country.   

Together, the two shopping centers will generate an estimated NOI in the first year 
of approximately Ps. 582,229,630, of which about Ps. 155,488,407.50 correspond 
to FibraShop. The stabilized NOI of both shopping centers (expected to be reached 
in the fourth year) is Ps. 644,336,833.50, of which 171,884,208.38 corresponds to 
FibraShop. 

Once the projects are finalized, the approximate GLA of the combined shopping 
centers will be 161,577.37 m2. It is worth noting that both shopping centers will be 
part of a mixed-use area but FibraShop will only be a partner in the shopping center 
portion.  

Co-investments in the two shopping centers have been approved by the Board of 
Directors of FibraShop. The final acquisitions are subject to compliance with 
conditions such as auditing of the purchase and sale transaction, and government 
authorizations, among others.  

Following are the descriptions of each property and details about their operations. 

La Perla:  

La Perla is a planned mixed-use development to be developed on a piece of land of 
380,000 m2, which used to be the old Kodak plant. The development has been 
divided into four areas: 
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 A corporate campus focused on technology and business sectors  

 A vertical housing project 

 A shopping center (“Fashion Mall”) 

 A health center 

La Perla is located in the municipality of Zapopan, within the metropolitan area of 
Guadalajara (in the state of Jalisco), which is the second most populated 
metropolitan area in Mexico after the Greater Mexico City, and one of the largest in 
Latin America. The project is surrounded by A+, A and B residential housing. 

The shopping center is in the process of being leased and built, and already has 
Liverpool committed as one of its anchor stores. The office complex is expected to 
be completed by 2017, while the shopping center is expected to be delivered in 
2019. 

FibraShop will have control of 25% of the fiduciary rights of the shopping center in 
exchange for an approximate investment of Ps. 1,374,150,586.75.  

FibraShop’s contribution will have two components: a portion of the invested cost, 
and a portion related to the future rental revenues of the shopping center. The 
investment costs represents 10% of the final base cost of the project, including the 
building, construction and other expenses related to the shopping center. The 
second portion, meaning the remaining 15% share, the partners have agreed to be 
equal to a participation of the 15% of the expected NOI of the shopping center at a 
Cap rate of 8%.    

FibraShop’s total contribution, equal to a 25% of the fiduciary rights of La Perla, will 
be approximately Ps. 1,374,150,586.75. Assuming a NOI for the first year of Ps. 
482,919,630.00 for the shopping center, FibraShop’s corresponding NOI will be Ps. 
120,729,907.5. 

Once the construction works of the project are completed, there will be a review of 
the real cost vs. estimated costs to determine if there are differences that need to 
be adjusted in FibraShop’s participation. Similarly, during the 12, 24 and 30 months 
following the opening of the shopping center, the estimated NOI will be reviewed to 
evaluate if there are differences between the real and actual NOI and to determine 
if there are necessary adjustments to be made.  

It is expected that the shopping center would generate a stabilized NOI of 
536,336,833.50 in the fourth year whereby the estimated final cost (assuming that 
the construction cost remains the same) of the shopping center would be 
1,474,307,843.31. The stabilized NOI corresponding to FibraShop would be 
134,084,208.38, which implies a Cap rate of 9.1%.  
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FibraShop and Motfour, S.A.P.I. de C.V. will create a new company to operate and 
manage the La Perla shopping center, which will charge a 5% management fee 
over the total gross revenues of the shopping center. Each party will receive 50% 
of the profits made by the operator. 
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Sentura Tlalnepantla 

Sentura Tlalnepantla is located at Boulevard Manuel Avila Camacho 2610, mez. 40 
lt. Unico, Col. Valle de los Pinos, Tlalnepantla (in the state of Mexico), at the corner 
of Mario Colin and Periferico Norte (in the metropolitan area of Mexico City). The 
project is being developed on an area of 17,281.80 m2, while construction will be of 
approximately 153,410.75 m2. 

The surrounding area has office buildings and residential area with a population of 
middle to upper middle class. 

Sentura Tlalnepantla is a mixed-use complex made of “Business Class” category 
hotel of 16,995.5 m2, two office buildings of approximately 26,442.2 m2, and a 
shopping center of approximately 86,967.2 m2 in construction and a gross leasable 
area (GLA) of 31,577.37 m2. To date, anchor stores such as Chedraui and Cinepolis 
have been signed, as well as the subanchors including Ihop, Innova Sport, Chuk E 
Cheese’s, Smart Fit, C&A, Lumen, Up & Joy, among others. Construction started in 
2015 and the shopping center is expected to open in the second quarter of 2017. 

Sentura Tlalnepantla is categorized as a “Power Center” type shopping center that 
is part of a mixed-use complex. FibraShop will have control of 35% of the fiduciary 
rights of the shopping center. The total contribution of FibraShop will be 
approximately Ps. 407,543,750.00. 

The seller, Zona MX, is a corporation created in 2014 in Irapuato, Guanajuato, that 
is focused on investing, developing, leasing and managing real estate. It is worth 
noting that this is a transaction with related parties given that Salvador Cayon 
Ceballos is a shareholder of both FibraShop and Zona MX. As a result, the 
transaction was reviewed and approved according to best corporate practices 
stipulated by the Securities Law and the by-laws of FibraShop for this type of 
transactions. 

FibraShop’s contribution will be made by two components: one related to the 
investment costs, and the second to the future rental revenues of shopping center. 
As a result, the first portion represents 10% of the total final costs of the project. The 
second portion, meaning the remaining 25% share the parts had agreed to be a 
participation of the 15% of the expected NOI of the shopping center at a Cap rate 
of 8%. 

FibraShop’s total contribution for the 35% fiduciary rights of the Sentura project will 
be of approximately Ps. 407,543,750. Assuming a NOI for the first year of Ps. 
99,310,000 for the shopping center, the NOI corresponding to FibraShop will be of 
Ps. 34,758,500. 
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Once the construction works of the project are completed, there will be a review 
between the real and estimated costs to determine if there is a difference, which will 
be reflected in FibraShop’s contribution. Similarly, for the 12, 24, 36 and 48 months 
following the opening of the shopping center, the estimated NOI will be reviewed to 
determine if there are differences between the real and the estimated to make the 
necessary adjustments between the partners.  

It is expected that the shopping center would generate a stabilized NOI of Ps. 
108,000,000 in the fourth year whereby the estimated final cost (assuming that the 
construction cost remains the same) of the shopping mall would be Ps. 
434,700,000. The stabilized NOI corresponding to FibraShop would be Ps. 
37,800,000, which implies a Cap rate of 8.7%. 
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In compliance with the rule 35 of the Single Issuers Regulation (Circular Unica de 
Emisoras), authorities and investors can review the information brochure (Annex P) 
in which the characteristics of both transactions described above are explained, 
including pro-forma financial information, among others. The information brochure 
is available at FibraShop’s corporate website: www.fibrashop.mx  

 

2. REVOLVING CREDIT 

On June 29, we signed a revolving credit line in the amount of Ps. 3,200 million with 
a three-year term through a bank syndicate in which Actinver, BBVA Bancomer, 
HSBC, Banco Sabadell and Santander participated. The credit line has the following 
characteristics: 

Concept Level 

Term 3 years 
Rate TIIE + 150 bps 
Opening fee 60 bps 
Structuring fee 15 bps 
Availability fee 25% over the margin applicable 

on the balance not used  

The credit line will be use to continue executing our acquisition plan. Once the line 
is tapped, FibraShop’s leverage will increase from 24.84% to 40.58%.  

It is worth nothing that during our annual review the credit rating agencies were 
already considering this debt level. 

BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS  

 

1. Shopping Center Occupancy  
 

During the quarter, progress was made in the marketing of available spaces in 
shopping centers as shown in the following tables. 

Next, is the occupancy of the properties that have been in FibraShop’s portfolio for 
at least 18 months: 

http://www.fibrashop.mx/
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% of Occupancy 

Shopping center 2Q 2015 3Q 2015 4Q 2015 1Q 2016 2Q 2016 

Plaza Cibeles (Original) 100 100 100 100 100 

La Luciérnaga 91 91 94 94 95 

UC Jurica 100 96 96 96 91 

UC Juriquilla 94 94 94 94 90 

UC Condesa 100 100 100 100 100 

UC Xalapa 97 97 97 96 96 

Puerto Paraíso 99 99 99 99 99 

Plaza Kukulcan 85 85 85 85 85 

Puerta Texcoco 93 93 94 94 94 

UC Nima Shops 97 97 100 100 100 

Galerías Mall Sonora 85 88 88 89 89 

Galerías Tapachula 86 88 88 88 88 

Los Atrios 84 84 84 84 85 

Las Misiones 86 86 89 92 92 

Total 91 91 92 92 92 

 

The occupancy rate of the properties that have been at least 18 months in the 
portfolio is 92%, representing a high occupancy rate when compared with 
international standards. It is worth noting that in the case of Plaza Cibeles the table 
shows the shopping center with its original tenants to facilitate comparison. The 
following table shows the expansion of Plaza Cibeles and its new tenants with the 
goal of showing the current occupancy rate after the expansion process. 

The following table shows the occupancy rate of the properties that have less than 
18 months in FibraShop’s portfolio: 

% of Occupancy 

Shopping center 2Q 2015 3Q 2016 4Q 2015 1Q 2016 2Q 2016 

City Center Bosque Esmeralda 87 87 89 89 89 

Plaza Cedros - 92 96 96 96 

Cruz del Sur  - -  97 97 97 

Cibeles (Expansion) - - 96 96 96 

Total 87  89  94 94 94 
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The following table shows FibraShop’s complete portfolio, which has a weighted 
occupancy average of 92%: 

% of Occupancy 

Plaza 2Q 2015 3Q 2015 4Q 2015 1Q 2016 2Q 2016 

Plaza Cibeles  100 100 99 99 99 

La Luciernaga 91 91 94 94 95 

UC Jurica 100 96 96 96 91 

UC Juriquilla 94 94 94 94 90 

UC Condesa 100 100 100 100 100 

UC Xalapa 97 97 97 96 96 

Puerto Paraiso 99 99 99 99 99 

Plaza Kukulcan 85 85 85 85 85 

Puerta Texcoco 93 93 94 94 94 

UC Nima Shops 97 97 100 100 100 

Galerías Mall Sonora 85 88 88 89 89 

Galerías Tapachula 86 88 88 88 88 

Los Atrios 84 84 84 84 85 

Las Misiones 86 86 89 92 92 

City Center Bosque Esmeralda 87 87 89 89 89 

Plaza Cedros - 92 96 96 96 

Cruz del Sur  - -  97 97 97 

Total 90  91  92  92 92 

 

In terms of the GLA acquired and still pending to be paid at Kukulcan Plaza and 
Puerto Paraiso, the table below shows the current status.  

 

Properties Owned by 
FibraShop 

Pending 
acquisition 

Tenants with own 
stores 

Total shopping 
center 

Plaza Kukulcan 21,026    4,889  9,484 35,400 

Puerto Paraíso  19,788  11,269  4,901   35,959 

 

The table above shows FibraShop’s properties, what we have acquired and paid. 
Additionally, we present the GLA that FibraShop is pending to pay. Finally, we 
present the GLA that is property of the retailers in our shopping center and is not 
owned by FibraShop. The GLA pending to be acquired in both shopping centers has 
been modified due to the renovations and space reconfiguration that the properties 
have undergone, as a result we have reduced the GLA to generate open areas and 
make the shopping centers more appealing. 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

17 
 

2. Shopping center expansion and renovations 

 
Urban Center Jurica 

The expansion work at Urban Center Jurica is going according to schedule; 
construction is finished and Cinemex has opened, leaving small details still to be 
fixed. This Cinemex has 7 cinemas and the expansion created 176 parking spaces.  

 

 

 

Galerias Mall Sonora 

The inclusion of a Liverpool store is going according to plan, it is going to be 
approximately 12,000 square meters in Sonora Mall Galleries. It is planned that the 
new store opens in the fourth quarter of this year. 

In terms of the commercial expansion, we are working on the executive project. 
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City Center Bosque Esmeralda 

The adaptation work has started for the inclusion of a Cinepolis inside the mall. 
Currently renovations are in progress to adapt the space for new specifications. 
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3. GLA and geographic distribution 

 
The current GLA (gross leasable area) of FibraShop (including all acquisitions and 
expansions) amounted to 469,896 square meters, while the total managed GLA of 
FibraShop amounted to 557,531 square meters. 
 

The graph below shows the geographical distribution of FibraShop’s portfolio, which 
is currently present in 12 states and Mexico City: 
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4. Tenant Contracts Analysis 

Aside from continuously seeking to improve its footprint in more states and cities, 
FibraShop has also the objective of achieving a strong diversification of its portfolio 
in terms of tenant type (by income and square meters). This strategy contributes to 
decrease the Company’s dependence on a few tenants for the majority of its 
revenues (excluding parking lots). 

The chart below illustrates the distribution of lease agreements by type of tenants, 
both in terms of total revenues (rent and maintenance) and percentage of the total 
GLA in the portfolio. 
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As seen in the previous charts, no sector represents more than 21% of FibraShop’s 
total revenues. As a result, this fragmentation strengthens the diversification of 
revenues by economic activity, and brings an adequate balance to the portfolio.  

Sector %

Food 20.16%

Fashion 17.62%

Department Store 7.93%

Movie Theater 7.66%

Supermarket 6.93%

Financial Services 5.25%

Electronics 4.40%

Entertainment 4.38%

Health and Beauty 3.73%

Shoes 3.49%

Sports 2.60%

Services 2.59%

Furniture 2.39%

Optics 2.09%

Jewelry 2.04%

Others 2.03%

Stationary 1.73%

Cars and Motorcycle 1.54%

Gifts and Accesories 1.44%

Total 100%
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Sector %

Department Store 21.69%

Supermarket 19.79%

Food 11.24%

Movie Theater 10.97%

Fashion 10.65%

Entertainment 4.91%

Financial Services 3.00%

Sports 2.53%

Stationary 2.26%

Electronics 1.92%

Furniture 1.89%

Services 1.82%

Health and Beauty 1.65%

Others 1.58%

Shoes 1.55%

Cars and Motorcycle 0.86%

Optics 0.60%

Jewelry 0.58%

Gifts and Accesories 0.48%

Total 100%
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Currently, the top 30 tenants (classified per retain or economic group) represent 
approximately 42.2% of total revenues and 69.7% of total GLA at the close of June 
2016, as seen in the following tables. 

 

 

It is noteworthy to say that amongst the top 30 tenants, 27 tenants are large domestic 
or international corporations. Similarly, it is worth highlighting that no tenant 
represents more than 5% of revenues (excluding parking lots).  

 

The current portfolio has two types of lease agreements: 

 Those with a fixed monthly rent (also known as “fixed rent”)  

 Those with a base monthly rent and a variable component related to the 
tenant revenue stream (also known as “variable rent”) 

 

 

 

Commercial name Total % Commercial name %

Grupo Liverpool (Liverpool / Fábricas de Francia) 53,258 11.1% 1 Cinépolis 5.0%

Grupo Walmart (Walmart / Sams Club / Suburbia / Prichos) 50,050 10.4% 2 Sears / Sanborns / Telcel / Mixup-iShop / Inbursa 4.4%

Sears / Sanborns / Telcel / Mixup-iShop / Inbursa 40,032 8.3% 3 Grupo Walmart (Walmart / Sams Club / Suburbia / Prichos) 3.4%

Cinépolis 33,595 7.0% 4 Grupo Liverpool (Liverpool / Fábricas de Francia) 3.2%

Soriana 24,839 5.2% 5 Cinemex 2.7%

Cinemex 17,513 3.6% 6 Grupo Gigante 2.2%

Luxury Avenue 15,625 3.2% 7 La Comer / Fresko 1.4%

La Comer / Fresko 11,553 2.4% 8 BBVA Bancomer 1.3%

Home Depot 11,512 2.4% 9 Alsea (Starbucks Coffee / Vips / El Porton / Italianis / Burger King) 1.3%

Grupo Gigante (Office Depot / Toks / Radio Shack) 10,232 2.1% 10 Forever 21 1.3%

Alsea (Starbucks Coffee / Vips / El Porton / Italianis / Burger King) 5,520 1.1% 11 Soriana 1.2%

C&A 5,006 1.0% 12 Coppel 1.1%

Caliente 4,439 0.9% 13 Sonora Grill 1.1%

Grupo Martí (Deportes Martí / Smart Fit) 4,266 0.9% 14 Grupo Martí (Deportes Martí / Smart Fit) 1.1%

Promoda 4,060 0.8% 15 C&A 1.1%

Casino Central 3,906 0.8% 16 Caliente 1.0%

Total Fitness 3,748 0.8% 17 Ruth's Chris 0.9%

Coppel 3,602 0.7% 18 Home Depot 0.9%

Office Max 3,530 0.7% 19 Casino Central 0.8%

Muebles Dico 3,521 0.7% 20 Banorte 0.7%

BBVA Bancomer 3,411 0.7% 21 Hacienda Tequila 0.7%

Sonora Grill 2,993 0.6% 22 Promoda 0.7%

High Fitness 2,910 0.6% 23 Famsa 0.6%

Parisina 2,556 0.6% 24 Luxury Avenue 0.6%

Happyland 2,487 0.5% 25 Muebles Dico 0.6%

H&M 2,453 0.5% 26 Banamex 0.6%

Forever 21 2,149 0.5% 27 Corte Fiel / Women's secret / Springfield 0.6%

Banorte 2,076 0.4% 28 High Fitness 0.6%

Nike 2,033 0.4% 29 Comicx 0.5%

Kash 1,916 0.4% 30 Nike 0.5%

Total 334,788 69.75% Total 42.37%

TOP 30 by Leased Area TOP 30 by Total Income
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Tenants with fixed rent represent 68.57% of the total GLA, and tenants with variable 
rent represent the remaining 31.43%. As a percentage of revenues, the tenants with 
fixed rent represent 73.81% of revenues, while those with variable rent represent 
26.18%. The variable rent portion of leases amounts to approximately 7.78%1 of total 
rental revenues. 

Finally, the following graph shows the maturity profile of the lease contracts of the 
current portfolio. 

  

 

 

 

As you can see in the chart above, there is not a single year in which contract 
maturities are concentrated by a larger share than 15% of the GLA within the 
shopping center portfolio. The average remaining life of simple-term contracts is 
approximately 6.9 years weighted by GLA contracts. 

                                                           
1 The calculation is based on information from the last quarter. 

Year Cibeles Luciénaga U.C. Jurica U.C. Juriquilla U.C. Condesa U.C. Xalapa

Puerto 

Paraíso Kukulcán

Puerta 

Texcoco

2016 7% 27% 4% 0% 1% 15% 4% 14% 3%

2017 14% 26% 9% 33% 71% 38% 26% 14% 18%

2018 19% 5% 35% 9% 18% 6% 19% 17% 9%

2019 8% 1% 4% 50% 0% 6% 40% 3% 2%

2020 9% 4% 42% 1% 0% 6% 6% 2% 11%

2021 + 43% 36% 6% 7% 11% 28% 4% 50% 57%

TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Year Nima Shops

Galerías Mall 

Sonora

Galerías 

Tapachula Atrios

Las 

Misiones

C.C. Bosque 

Esmeralda

Cedros 

Civac Cruz Del Sur Total

2016 38% 8% 8% 4% 7% 3% 3% 25% 8%

2017 8% 12% 16% 6% 13% 2% 5% 15% 15%

2018 19% 45% 1% 14% 16% 8% 4% 17% 15%

2019 6% 9% 16% 19% 12% 36% 12% 4% 13%

2020 27% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 1% 5% 6%

2021 + 1% 22% 57% 53% 50% 45% 76% 34% 43%

TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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FibraShop has a total of 1,444 contracts with tenants where anchors correspond to 
2.35%, 3.88% to sub-anchors and 93.77% are local stores, fast food, common areas, 
kiosks and more. 

 

 

Shopping center Anchor 
Sub 

Anchor 
PAD 

Tenant 
Spaces 

Other 
Total 

general 

Cibeles 4 6 1 159 44 214 

Galerías Mall 
Sonora 2 6 4 90 36 138 

Cruz Del Sur 2 2 4 80 44 132 

Las Misiones 4 2 4 83 38 131 

Puerta Texcoco 5 9 4 69 38 125 

Galerías Tapachula 2 10 2 72 36 122 

Puerto Paraíso 2 2   84 30 118 

Atrios 3 2 2 51 21 79 

Luciérnaga 1 4 2 45 14 66 

Kukulcán 1     47 13 61 

Cedros Civac 2 9   29 20 60 

C.C. Bosque 
Esmeralda 1 3 2 48 5 59 

UC Jurica 3     33 11 47 

UC Juriquilla 1 1   24 5 31 

UC Xalapa 1   1 24 3 29 

Nima Shops       23 1 24 

UC Condesa       4 4 8 

Total general 34 56 26 965 363 1,444 
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Revenues per Tenant Type  

In the following chart we present revenue details per tenant type (including parking 
space) and its performance: 

 

Tenant type 2Q 2015 3Q 2015 4Q 2015 1Q 2016 2Q 2016 

Anchor 38,674 38,992 41,932 42,683 52,258 

Sub Anchor 21,257 23,572 28,939 31,823 32,790 

Stores 124,987 133,259 148,204 144,512 148,760 

Parking 13,839 14,280 15,628 15,000 14,219 

Total 198,757 210,102 234,704 234,017 248,027 

 

Weight 2Q 2015 3Q 2015 4Q 2015 1Q 2016 2Q 2016 

Anchor 19.46% 18.56% 17.87% 18.24% 21.07% 

Sub Anchor 10.69% 11.22% 12.33% 13.60% 13.22% 

Stores 62.88% 63.43% 63.15% 61.75% 59.98% 

Parking 6.96% 6.80% 6.66% 6.41% 5.73% 

Total 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

 

Anchors
21%

Sub-
Anchors

13%

Stores
60%

Parking

6%

Income distribution by tenant type
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The following table shows the variations between 1Q16 and 2Q016: 

  
1Q 2016 2Q 2016 Variation 

Revenues 234.02 248.03 5.99% 

Operating expenses 79.50 83.63 5.19% 

Operating income 154.52 164.40 6.39% 

Net income 131.95 138.47 4.94% 

Net income per CBFI 0.2765 0.2901 4.92% 

Operating margin 66.03% 66.28% 0.38% 

NOI 168.44 179.21 6.40% 

NOI margin 71.98% 72.25% 0.39% 

 

The table below is starting to show the positive impact of the expansions in our 
shopping centers as seen in the increase in revenues from one quarter to the next. 

 

Same-Shopping Centers Revenues 

The following table compares the portfolio level for the same shopping centers in this 
quarter with the same quarter last year2: 

Concept 2Q2015 2Q2016 Difference % 

Net income  198,757   229,124  30,367  15.28 

Total expenses  45,832   48,258  2,426  5.29 

NOI level in the plaza  152,925   180,866  27,941  18.27 

NOI Margin in the plaza 76.94% 78.94% 0.0200  2.60 

 

As you can see, revenues of the same properties increased by 15.28%, mostly due 
to improvement in the occupancy in the shopping centers, the increase of the 
renewed contracts above inflation during the year and the expansion of Plaza 
Cibeles.  

Following the strategy of operational synergies and efficient management for the 
budget resulted in total expenditures increased by only 5.29%, without neglecting 
the physical condition of the properties. Keeping the properties in the best possible 
conditions is a fundamental part of FibraShop´s model of operation. 

                                                           
2 Comparison between the results, excluding Los Cedros and Cruz del Sur, as those properties were acquired 

after the second quarter of 2015. 
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The combination of both effects presented a positive result as the NOI level 
presented an increase of 18.27%, which is reflected in an improvement in the margin 
of 200 basis points. 

 

6. Debt profile 

At the close of the quarter FibraShop had a loan-to-value of 24.84%, considering the 
issuance of debt for Ps. 3,000 million issued at the end of 2015, which is within the 
limits defined by the Technical Committee FibraShop and the provisions of the 
current legislation. 

It is noteworthy that current liabilities are not guaranteed, which leaves unimpaired 
the current investment portfolio of FibraShop. 

As such, the only bearing liabilities that FibraShop has presently are the trust bonds 
with ticker symbol FSHOP15 that have the following characteristics: 

Liability Maturity Currency 
Issued amount 

(mp) 
Rate Guarantee 

Tapped amount 
(mp) 

FSHOP15 22/06/2020 Pesos 3,000 TIIE + 0.90 Unsecured 3,000 

Revolving 
credit 

29/06/2019 Pesos 3,200 TIIE + 150 Mortgage 0 

 
7. Debt Covenants3 

 

In terms of the issuance of debt FSHOP15, FibraShop has the obligation to stay 
within the following parameters: 

Covenants from Debt issuance (FSHOP15) Limit Current Comply 

Limits on Outstanding Debt No greater than: 60% 24.84% 
 

Limits on Secured Debt No greater than: 40% 0% 

Debt Service Below: 1.5 4.29 

Limits of Financing No greater than: 50% 24.84% 

 

Unencumbered assets to unsecured debt No greater than: 150% NA  

 
 

                                                           
3 For additional information please refer to the supplement information of the FSHOP15 issuance. 
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Even when we have singed the credit line amounting to Ps. 3,200 million, the debt 
covenant calculations considers only the tapped amount used by FibraShop at the 
close of the quarter. 
 
Assuming that Ps. 900 million will be used from the revolving credit to pay the 
investments of La Perla and Sentura Tlalnepantla amounting to approximately Ps. 
1,781 million, the parameters of the debt FSHOP15 will be as follows: 
 
 

Covenants from Debt issuance (FSHOP15) Limit 
With 

banking 
credit 

Comply 

Limits on Outstanding Debt No greater than: 60% 30.05% 
 

Limits on Secured Debt No greater than: 40% 6.93% 

Debt Service Below: 1.5 3.1 

Limits of Financing No greater than: 50% 30.05% 

 

Unencumbered assets to unsecured debt No greater than: 150% 388%  

 
 

 
 
8. Level of Indebtedness and Debt Service Coverage Ratio 

 

In compliance with the regulation established by the Comisión Nacional Bancaria y 
de Valores (CNBV)4, FibraShop should inform the market of its Level of 
Indebtedness and the value of the debt service coverage ratio. 

At the close of the second quarter, FibraShop’s level of indebtedness was 24.84%. 
It is worth noting that the regulatory limit is 50%. The calculation was made by 
dividing the total liabilities, amounting to Ps. 3,000 million, by total assets of Ps. 
12,078 million. 

 

                                                           
4 Article 35 Bis 1 of the Resolution that modifies the general dispositions applicable to security issues and 

other market participants. Published in the Federal Register on June 17, 2014. 
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Additionally, the debt service coverage ratio was 2.29 times (this index must be 
greater than 1). In the calculation of the index, we assume the current distribution 
policy, which includes the fiscal and financial results that there is no revenue growth, 
we estimate the VAT rebate during period and the VAT rebate related to the 
investment of the shopping centers of La Perla and Sentura Tlaneplanta at Ps. 249 
million, and the expansion costs for the shopping centers was estimated at Ps. 1,799 
million recorded under non-discretionary development items amounting to Ps. 243 
million and Ps. 1,555 million of investment in the next 18 months La Perla and 
Sentura Tlalnepantla. Also included are interest payments for the debt amounting to 
Ps. 329 million and the available balance of Ps. 900 million from the revolving credit, 
and there is no amortization in the period. Here below is a table containing relevant 
calculations. 

 

AMOUNT FOR THE CALCULATION OF THE DSCR 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 
 

 

AL0 Liquid Assets                1,184,887  

IVAt Recoverable VAT                   485,114  

UOt Estimated Operating Income                               -    

LR0 Revolving credit line available                 3,200,000  

It Estimated Interest Amortizations                   329,850  

Pt Estimated Principal Amortizations                               -    

Kt Estimated Recurring Capital Expenditures                               -    

Dt Estimated Non-recurring Capital Expenditures                1,798,662  

ICDt Debt Service Coverage Ratio                          2.29  

 

Assuming the total balance available of the revolving credit line of Ps. 3,200 million 
FibraShop’s leverage will increase from 24.84% to 40.58%. The analysis made by 
credit rating agencies already included this level of debt. 
 
Assuming that as of June 30, our cash position amounted to Ps. 1,184.9 million for 
investments, plus the VAT to recover at the close of the quarter of Ps. 197 million, 
plus Ps. 3,200 million in the revolving credit line, minus expansions and co-
investments of approximately Ps. 2,024 million, FibraShop will have approximately 
Ps. 2,557 million of liquid resources to execute its expansion plan and other 
corporate uses. 
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Sources of funds Thousand pesos 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,184,887 
Recoverable VAT                197,328  
Revolving credit 3,200,000 

 4,582,215 
  

Cash resources available:  
  

Acquisitions  
- La Perla 1,374,151 
- Sentura Tlalnepantla 407,544 
  

Total -1,781,684 
  

Expansions in process -243,337 
  

Balance 2,557,184 

 

  

 9. CBFI PERFORMANCE ON THE MEXICAN STOCK EXCHANGE 

Market Indicators 2Q 2015 3Q 2015 4Q 2015 1Q 2016 2Q 2016 

Price at the end of the 
Quarter 

17.39 16.76  17.39 17.14 16.44 

Average Price during the 
Quarter  

17.28  17.17 17.1 16.83 16.38 

Number of CBFI 477,245,984  477,245,984 477,245,984 477,245,984 477,245,984 

Average market cap (Ps 
mn.) 

8,246.81  8,194.31 8,160.91 8,032.05 7,817.29 

Average daily volume 776,200 649,069  380,548 346,104 626,766 

Average daily CBFI 
traded (Ps mn.) 

13.43  11.01 6.42 5.79 10.15 

NOI (Ps mn.) 141.4  150.3 168.0 168.4 179.2 

NOI per CBFI  0.30 0.31 0.35 0.35 0.38 

Dividend per CBFI 0.2482  0.2693  0.2801 0.2765 0.2901 

Dividend Yield at quarter 
average 

 5.75%  6.27% 6.55% 6.57% 7.08% 

Dividend Yield at the 
IPO price 

 5.67% 6.16%  6.40% 6.32% 6.63% 

Investment properties 
(MDP)  

 8,291.33  8,631.31 10,197.41  10,234.39 10,267.08 

Number of shopping 
centers 

15  16 17 17 17 
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SOURCE: THOMSON REUTERS 

 

 

 

 
SOURCE: THOMSON REUTERS 
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Given FibraShop CBFI’s performance and its results, following is a table containing 
the calculations of the implied CAP rate: 

Implied CAP Rate 2Q 2015 2Q 2016 

Average price in the period 17.28 16.38 

Average CBFI's in the period 477,245,984 477,245,984 

   

Thousand pesos   

Market capitalization 8,246,888 7,815,747 

Debt 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Cash and cash equivalents 2,661,237 1,184,887 

    

Enterprise value 8,585,651 9,630,860 

Quarterly annualized NOI  565,592 716,840 

Implied Cap Rate 6.59% 7.44% 

Δ%  12.99% 

 

10.  Analysts coverage 

FibraShop is presently covered by the following institutions and analysts, whom have 
disclosed opinions about the issuer performance. There may be other 
institutions/analysts covering and disclosing opinion about the company. 

Instititution Name E-Mail Telephone 

Actinver Pablo Duarte pduarte@actinver.com.mx 52(55)11036600 

Bank of America / 
Merril Lynch Alan Macias alan.macias@baml.com 52(55)52013433 

Bank of America / 
Merril Lynch Carlos Peyrelongue carlos.peyrelongue@baml.com 52(55)52013276 

BBVA Bancomer Francisco Chávez f.chavez@bbva.com 52(55)56219703 

BBVA Bancomer 
Mauricio Hernández 
Prida mauricio.hernandez.1@bbva.com 52(55)56219369 

BTG Pactual Álvaro García alvaro.garcia@btgpactual.com 1(646)9242475 

BTG Pactual Gordon Lee gordon.lee@btgpactual.com 52(55)36922200 

HSBC Ivan Enriquez ivan.enriquez@hsbc.com.mx 52(55)57212397 

Nau Securities Iñigo Vega inigovega@nau-securities.com 44(20)79475517 

Nau Securities Luis Prieto luisprieto@nau-securities.com 44(20)79475510 

Signum Research Armando Rodriguéz 
armando.rodriguez@signum 
research.com 52(55)62370861 

UBS Marimar Torreblanca marimar.torreblanca@ubs.com 52(55)52827728 

mailto:pduarte@actinver.com.mx
mailto:alan.macias@baml.com
mailto:carlos.peyrelongue@baml.com
mailto:f.chavez@bbva.com
mailto:mauricio.hernandez.1@bbva.com
mailto:alvaro.garcia@btgpactual.com
mailto:gordon.lee@btgpactual.com
mailto:ivan.enriquez@hsbc.com.mx
mailto:inigovega@nau-securities.com
mailto:luisprieto@nau-securities.com
mailto:armando.rodriguez@signum%20research.com
mailto:armando.rodriguez@signum%20research.com
mailto:marimar.torreblanca@ubs.com
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

In compliance with rule 33 fraction II-Quarterly Information, of the Single Issuers 

Regulation (Circular Unica de Emisoras), it is sent to the Mexican Stock Exchange 

in the corresponding electronic formats the financial and accounting information 

containing the annual actualization, and can be consulted at www.bmv.com.mx   

 

RESULTS AS OF THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2016 

 

1. Total Revenues 

During this quarter, the total revenues of FibraShop rose to Ps. 248.03 million, of 
which Ps. 210.95 million were rental revenue, and Ps. 37.08 million were 
maintenance revenue and others (figures are in line with the forecast, considering 
the corresponding seasonality).  

This represents an increase of 24.8% compared to the same last year quarter. 

 

Operating Expenses 

The operating expenses during the period amounted to Ps. 83.63 million and were 
distributed as follows: 

- Expenses related to the shopping centers’ daily operations, including 
corporate expenses, amounted to Ps. 66.55 million. 

- Insurance, property taxes, legal fees, auditing and independent members’ 
compensation amounted to Ps. 3.64 million. 

- The fee to the advisor of 7.5% of net operating income (NOI) amounted to Ps. 
13.44 million. 

 
 
NOI & EBITDA 
 
Net operating income (NOI) during the second quarter rose to Ps. 179.21 million, 
representing a margin over total revenues of 72.25%, which represents a 28 basis 
points increase from the previous quarter. NOI margin increased from 71.14% during 
the same quarter of last year to 72.25% presently. 

Similarly, EBITDA was Ps. 164.40 million with a margin of 66.28%, represented an 
increase of 25 basis points from the prior quarter. It is noteworthy that this margin 
has increased from 65.10% in the same quarter of last year to 66.28% currently. 

http://www.bmv.com.mx/


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

34 
 

 

 

Quarterly evolution of operating margins 

 

 

The graph below shows the calculations for the net operating income (NOI): 

 

 

 

Net Operating Income ("NOI")
For the period between April 1st

to June 30, 2016

(figures expressed in thousands of MXP) 30/06/2016

Margin

Rental Revenues 210,951    

Other operating income 37,076      

Operating margin of shopping malls 248,027    

Operative expenses 66,548      

Insurance 2,269        

Total expenses 68,817      

Net Operating Income ("NOI") 179,210    72.25%
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If we annualize the NOI (multiply this quarter by 4), the amount would be about Ps. 
716.8 million, representing an increase of approximately 20.39% on the annual 
results in 2016 compared to the non-audited results of 2015 (excluding the 
revaluation effect). 

It is worth noting that for accounting purposes no depreciation was recorded as 
FibraShop adopted the fair-value valuation method to register its properties, 
following IFRS. Thus, the audited financial statements of 2016 recognize an asset 
revaluation income (related to the valuation of the original properties) of Ps. 386.3 
million.  

On the other hand, if we analyze the operating result of the shopping centers portfolio 
(isolating corporate expenses and expenses that are not inherent to the pure 
operation of properties, such as insurance, appraisals, property taxes, etc.) it is Ps. 
202.1 million, and the margin over total revenues is 81.50%. 

 

 

 

 

Operating margin calculation of shopping malls
For the period between April 1st

to June 30, 2016

(figures expressed in thousands of MXP) 30/06/2016

Margin

Total income 248,027    

Operating expenses of shopping malls 45,881      

Operating margin of shopping malls 202,146    81.50%

Other expenses (insurance, property tax, appraisals and systems) 5,936        

Net income of shopping malls 196,209    79.11%
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2. Comprehensive Financial Cost 

At the close of the quarter, FibraShop had cash amounting to Ps. 1,184.9 million, 
mainly derived from the subscription rights offering and the debt issuance, minus 
completed acquisitions.  

During the quarter, interest income of Ps. 11.8 million was recorded and interests on 
current debt were paid in the amount of Ps. 37.8 million. Thus, the comprehensive 
financing result for the quarter shows an expenditure of Ps. 25.9 million. 

 

3. Total Net Income 

Net income for the quarter reached Ps. 138.5 million, or Ps. 0.2901 per CBFI, 
considering that only 477,245,984 CBFIs were outstanding, which, in annualized 
terms, amounts to a yield of 7.08%, considering the average closing price in the 
period of Ps. 16.38 per CBFI and 7.16% considering the closing price of July 22, 
2016. 

 

 

If we compare the net income in the second quarter of 2016, which amounted to Ps. 
138.5 million, there is an increase of 16.88% over the second quarter of 2015. 
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4. Balance Sheet 

FibraShop's balance sheet at the end of the quarter had a cash balance of Ps. 
1,184.9 million, mostly derived from debt issuance after paying down its bank 
liabilities and Plaza Cedros and Cruz del Sur’s acquisitions.  

It is noteworthy that most of the cash flow is already committed to acquisitions and 
expansions. 

Also worth noting is the VAT refund increase to Ps. 202.3 million, which mainly 
comprises the VAT related to the acquisitions of City Center Esmeralda, Plaza 
Cedros and Cruz del Sur. 

 

RELEVANT EVENT 

 

Revolving Credit 

On June 29, we signed a revolving credit line in the amount of Ps. 3,200 million with 
a three-year term through a bank syndicate in which Actinver, BBVA Bancomer, 
HSBC, Banco Sabadell and Santander participated. The credit has the following 
characteristics: 

Concept Level 

Term 3 years 
Rate TIIE + 150 bps 
Opening fee 60 bps 
Structuring fee 15 bps 
Availability fee 25% over the margin applicable 

on the balance not used  

 

The credit line will be used to continue executing our acquisition plan. Once the line 
is tapped, FibraShop’s leverage will increase from 24.84% to 40.58%. It is worth 
nothing that during our annual review the credit rating agencies were already 
considering this debt level. 
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Distribution to CBFI Holders 
 

On July 21, 2016 the Technical Committee of the Trust determined the distribution 

for the second quarter of 2016, which amounted to a total of Ps. 138.5 million to be 

paid on August 4, 2016. Of this amount, Ps. 18.5 million are related to the taxable 

income for the quarter (Ps. 0.0388 per CBFI) and Ps. 119.9 million is the distribution 

corresponding to the depreciation in the period and other differences between 

taxable income and financial (Ps. 0.2512 per CBFI). This is equivalent to Ps. 0. 2901 

per CBFI. 

Under Mexican laws, the fibras are required to distribute at least 95% of net CBFIs 
their holders no later than March 15th following the end of the year in March taxable 
income. 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

39 
 

ABOUT FIBRASHOP  

FibraShop (BMV: FSHOP 13), is the only real estate option in Mexico offering a 
specialization in the shopping malls segment that has a long-track experienced 
management in the commercial sector, a solid operating and corporate governance 
structure, which guarantees transparency, efficiency and a profitable and secure 
growth vehicle. FibraShop is an infrastructure and real estate trust formed to acquire, 
posses, administer and develop real estate in the shopping center segment in 
Mexico. The initial portfolio includes eight properties in four states of the Mexican 
Republic and one in Mexico City. FibraShop is administered by a group of 
experienced management specialized in the industry with a long track record and is 
advised externally by Fibra Shop Portafolios Inmobiliarios, S.A.P.I. de C.V. 
FibraShop’s goal is to provide attractive returns to CBFIs holders, through the stable 
distribution and capital appreciation. 

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

This report may contain certain forward-looking statements. Said forward-looking 
statements are not based on historic events but on the current views of the 
administration. We caution that certain declaration or estimates imply risks and 
uncertainties that can changed due to different factors that are not under the 
Company’s control. 

INVESTOR RELATIONS’ CONTACT IN MEXICO: 

Gabriel Ramírez Fernández, CFO, FibraShop.  

Tel: +52 (55) 5292 1160 

Email: gramirez@fibrashop.mx 

Alan Patricio Umaña Villaseñor, Treasury and Investor Relations, FibraShop. 

Tel: +52 (55) 5292 1160 

Email: aumana@fibrashop.mx 

INVESTOR RELATIONS’ CONTACT IN USA: 

Lucia Domville, Grayling USA  

Tel: +1 (646) 284 9416 

Email: lucia.domville@grayling.com 

 

 

mailto:gramirez@fibrashop.mx
mailto:aumana@fibrashop.mx
mailto:lucia.domville@grayling.com
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MEDIA CONTACT IN MEXICO: 

Jesús A. Martínez-Rojas R.  

Grayling México 

Tel: +52 55 56441247 

Email: jesus.martinez-rojas@grayling.com 

 

Quarterly Earnings Conference Call: 

FibraShop will host a conference call to discuss 2Q16 and give an update on the 
business.  

Date:   July 26, 2016 

Time:   1:00 Pm ET/ 12:00 pm Mexico City 

Speakers:  Salvador Cayón Ceballos, CEO, FibraShop 

                  Gabriel Ramírez Fernández, CFO, FibraShop 

Irvin García Millán, Controller, FibraShop 

Alan Patricio Umaña Villaseñor, Subdirector Treasury & IR, 
FibraShop 

 

Dial-in (U.S.): +1-877-407-8031 

Dial-in (Mexico):  +1-201-689-8031 

 

Conference Call Replay: 

Dial-in (U.S.): +1-877-660-6853 

Dial-in (Mexico): +1-201-612-7415 

Conference ID#: 13639333 

 
 

 

 

mailto:martinez-rojas@grayling.com
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six period ended at June 30, 2015 and 2016

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

2Q 2015 2Q 2016 30-jun-15 30-jun-16

Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun

Rental revenues 165,905       210,951       322,570       409,292       

Other operating income 32,852         37,076         67,618         72,752         

Total Income 198,757       248,027       390,188       482,044       

Operating expenses 55,179         66,548         108,695       129,609       

Insurance 2,180           2,269           4,335           4,789           

Advisory fees 10,602         13,441         20,784         26,073         

Other professional fees 1,407           1,372           2,619           2,657           

Total expenses 69,368         83,629         136,433       163,129       

OPERATING PROFIT 129,389       164,398       253,755       318,915       

Finance income 16,547         11,871         21,968         24,239         

Finance expenses 28,061         37,801         52,770         72,740         

Finance charges (11,514)        (25,929)        (30,802)        (48,500)        

Update of tax recovery 598              -               6,859           -               

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE TAXES 118,473       138,468       229,812       270,414       

NET PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 118,473       138,468       229,812       270,414       
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 y Subsidiaries
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As of June 30, 2016

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

Unaudited Unaudited

31-Dec-2015 30-Jun-2016

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,507,188       1,184,887       

Accounts receivable 119,506          124,337          

Related parties 4,157              4,814              

Recoverable taxes 215,092          202,296          

Prepaid expenses 10,234            35,035            

Other Current assets 35,438            46,074            

Total current assets 1,891,615       1,597,443       

Investment properties and equipment 10,220,999     10,267,080     

Work in process and proyects 3,184              186,120          

Intangible assets and other long term assets 5,414              9,102              

Deferred taxes -                  36                   

Other long term financial assets -                  18,173            

Total Assets 12,121,212     12,077,954     

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Suppliers 10,499            9,689              

Related parties 15,114            15,121            

Creditors 257,578          201,576          

Tenants prepayments 5,804              7,057              

Total current liabilities 288,995          233,443          

Tenants deposits 64,090            66,051            

Employee benefits 6,464              7,284              

Deffered taxes 10,292            10,328            

Long term debt 2,960,071       2,964,769       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,329,912       3,281,875       

NET ASSETS

Net contributions 7,591,669       7,411,651       

Retained earnings 344,339          1,114,014       

Net profit for the period 855,292          270,414          

TOTAL NET ASSETS 8,791,300       8,796,079       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 12,121,212     12,077,954     
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

For the period ended at December 31, 2015 and for the period 

from January 1 to June 30 of 2016

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

Retained 

Net contributions earnings TOTAL

Total net assets as of December 31, 2014 6,028,344        482,454           6,510,798        

Distributions (334,885)          (138,301)          (473,186)          

Equity contributions 1,951,127        - 1,951,127        

Issuance expenses (52,917)            - (52,917)            

Net profit of the period 855,478           855,478           

Total net assets as of December 31, 2015 7,591,669        1,199,631        8,791,300        

Distributions (180,018)          (85,617)            (265,635)          

Net profit of the period - 270,414           270,414           

Total net assets as of June 30, 2016 7,411,651        1,384,428        8,796,079        
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Multiple

Trust Number F/00854 y Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW

For the periods three months ended at June 31, 2015 and 2016

(Expressed in thousands of Mexican Pesos)

(Unaudited)

Unaudited Unaudited

30-jun-15 30-jun-16

Operating activities:

Net profit for the period 229,812       270,414         

Adjustments for:

Income Tax 4,435           -                 

Finance income (21,968)        (24,611)          

Employee benefits 1,952           820                

Depreciation and amortization 670              1,987             

Finance expenses 52,770         72,741           

267,671       321,351         

Accounts receivable (16,984)        (4,831)            

Related parties (1,117)          (651)               

Recoverable taxes and other current assets 255,828       2,160             

Prepaid expenses 51                (15,715)          

Suppliers (4,203)          (810)               

Creditors (6,459)          -                 

Tenants deposits (150)             1,253             

Guarantee payments 3,647           1,961             

Long-term creditors -               (51,304)          

Net cash (used in) generated by operating activities 498,284       253,414         

Investing activities :

Finance Income 21,968         24,611           

Acquisition of investment properties and other assets (680,353)      (51,091)          

Investments in work in progress and proyects (143,481)      (182,936)        

Acquisition of intangible assets and other assets (104)             (665)               

Net cash (used in) investing activities (801,970)      (210,081)        

Financing activities:

Proceeds from the issuance of CBFIs, net of issue expenses 1,916,585    -                 

Finance expenses (52,770)        (72,740)          

Bank Loans (2,200,000)   -                 

Long term debt emission 2,965,823    -                 

Expenses associated to long term debt emission -               (27,259)          

Distributions (226,084)      (265,635)        

Net cash generated (used in) investing activities 2,403,554    (365,634)        

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,099,868    (322,301)        

Cash and cash equivalents at the begining of the period 561,369       1,507,188      

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 2,661,237    1,184,887      
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CI Banco, S.A., Institución de Banca Múltiple 

Irrevocable Trust Number F/00854 and its Subsidiaries 

Notes to the intermediate financial consolidated statements 

For the period starting January 1 to June 30, 2016 

(Non-audited) 

(Figures in thousands of pesos) 

 

 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION  

FibraShop (FSHOP) is a real estate trust formed by the contract Fideicomiso F/00854 dated 

June 21, 2013, that was celebrated between FibraShop Portafolios Inmobiliarios, S.A.P.I de 

C.V. (Trustee), The Bank of New York Mellon, S.A. IBM (Fiduciary) (now CI Banco, S.A. 

IBM), Deustche Bank Mexico, S.A. IBM (Common representative) through the public 

notarization of the act number 39,222 granted by Mr. José Luis Villavicencio Castañeda, 

Public Notary number 218 in Mexico City. FSHOP headquarters are located in Juan 

Salvador Agraz number 40, 15 Floor, Col. Lomas de Santa Fe, Zip Code 05109, Mexico 

City, Mexico.  

On July 24, 2013, FibraShop began trading at the Bolsa Mexicana de Valores under the 

ticker symbol FSHOP13, through the initial public offer of CBFIs (certificados bursátiles 

fiduciarios inmobiliarios), launched its operation with 353,780,507 outstanding CBFIs, and 

nas made payments in CBFIs to acquire properties in the amount 10,815,166; additionally 

it placed another 112,650,311 CBFIs with the subscription rights offer made in March 2015. 

Presently there are a total of 477,245,984 CBFI outstanding. 

FibraShop is a trust created to acquire, posses, administer and develop real estate 

properties in the shopping mall segment in Mexico. The initial portfolio includes eight 

properties in four states of the Mexican Republic, and one in Mexico City, as shown in the 

table below. 
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 Properties 
Previous 

classification 
New classification Location 

1 Plaza Cibeles Super Regional Fashion Mall Irapuato 

2 La Luciernaga Regional Fashion Mall San Miguel de Allende 

3 Urban Center Jurica Community Center Community Center Queretaro 

4 Urban Center Juriquilla Community Center Community Center Queretaro 

5 
Urban Center Condesa 

Durango 
Community Center Community Center Mexico City 

6 Urban Center Xalapa Community Center Community Center Xalapa 

7 Plaza Puerto Paraíso Regional Fashion Mall Cabo San Lucas 

8 Kukulcan Plaza Regional Fashion Mall Cancun 

9 Puerta Texcoco Super Regional Power Center Texcoco 

10 Urban Center NIMA Shops Community Center Community Center Puerto Vallarta 

11 Galerias Mall Sonora Regional Fashion Mall Hermosillo 

12 Galerias Tapachula Regional Power Center Tapachula 

13 Los Atrios Regional Power Center Cuautla 

14 Las Misiones Super Regional Fashion Mall Juárez 

15 City Center Bosque Esmeralda Regional Power Center Chiluca 

16 Plaza Cedros Regional Power Center Cuernavaca 

17 Cruz del Sur Regional Power Center Puebla 

 

 

2. PREPARATION BASIS  

(a) Declaration of compliance 

The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB). The consolidated financial statements of FibraShop and its controlled entities 
will be addressed going forward as FSHOP.  
 
FSHOP has been chosen to present a single consolidated integral financial statement and 
present its expenses.  
 
The cash flow from the operating activities is presented using the indirect method. The rental 
revenues of the properties, along with deposits received and paid, will be treated as cash 
flow from the operating activities. The acquisition of investment properties are presented as 
cash flow from investment activities and represent more directly the commercial activities of 
FSHOP.  
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These condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with NIC 

34 Intermediate Financial Information. The explanatory notes are included to reveal events 

and relevant transactions in order to understand FSHOP. The intermediate consolidated 

condensed financial statements do not include all information and events required in the 

annual consolidated financial statements. 

On July 21, 2016, the Technical Committee of FSHOP approved the presentation of the 

condensed consolidated financial statements corresponding to the second quarter of 2016. 

(b) Estimates and criteria 

The preparation of the condensed consolidated intermediate financial statements requires 

that the administration makes estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the 

accounting policies, and thus, the amounts reported under assets and liabilities, revenues 

and expenses. The real results can differ from the said estimates. 

For the preparation of the condensed consolidated intermediate financial statements, the 

administration adopted the accounting policies described in the present notes, which will be 

applicable consistently going forward, unless some relevant changes need to be applied 

because of economic conditions or activities of FSHOP that justified said changes. The 

notes to the consolidated financial statements establish areas that involved a greater sense 

of complexity or areas where the assumptions are relevant for the consolidated financial 

report, such as the estimate of the reasonable value of the investment properties, the 

estimates of past due accounts receivables, among others. 

(c) Corporate information 

The NIC 34 requires statements for the net income, the changes to the shareholders’ equity, 

cash flow for the intermediate comparing quarters (for the period and accumulated) for the 

prior year.  

 

3. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The main accounting policies adopted for the preparation of the condensed consolidated 

intermediate financial statements are consistent with those that will be used in the 

preparation of the consolidated annual financial statements at the end of the period of 

December 31, 2015. 
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Consolidation Basis 

The consolidated financial statements of FSHOP incorporate the assets and liabilities of the 

controlling entities of FSHOP as of June 30, 2016 and its results for the period from April 1, 

2016 to June 30, 2016. The effects on the balance and transactions are eliminated within 

the Group, as well as all of the revenues and non-realized expenses derived from the 

transactions within the Group in preparing the consolidated financial statements. The 

controlling Groups are those whose main financial and operating policies are determined by 

FSHOP in its ruling capacity. When control is gained over of one of the entity during the 

year, its results are included in the integral consolidated statements as of the date in which 

it took control. When control of an entity stops in the year, the results are included only 

during the part of the year when it was controlled.  

 

Financial information by segment  

The operating segments are identified as those according to the internal reports of 

management that are part of the Group, which are being reviewed by senior management 

and have been identified as key to the operational decision making process, to assign 

resources to certain segments and evaluate their performance.  

The information presented by senior management for the effect of assigning resources and 

evaluating the performance is mostly focused on the size of the properties, which 

correspond to three segments or formats. The commercial properties which have a GLA 

above 40,000 square meters are denominated as Super Regional, those with a GLA above 

10,000 square meters are denominated Regional, and finally, the properties below those 

dimensions are known as community centers.  

Since the last quarter, the classification and segments of the shopping centers were 

modified changing its classification to its business focus instead of size. The properties in 

which the majority of its tenants are focused on fashion, accessories and clothing will be 

denominated Fashion Mall, those in which tenants are more focused on providing services 

and have a supermarket are denominated Power Center, and finally, those of smaller size 

that are focused on services are denominated Community Center.  

The information presented related to investment properties and segments are based on 

financial information derived from accounting policies. 
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Revenue recognition 

Sale revenues are quantified as reasonable value of the service provided or to be received. 

Sales revenues per income source are the following:  

Rental revenues 

Rental revenues on investment properties are recognized as sale revenues in the financial 

statements in terms of the lease contracts and in direct line during the contract period. 

Certain incentives for tenants can be offered to sign operating contracts that are not 

cancellable. Said incentives can be assumed in various forms, including non-rental periods, 

variable or stepped rents, among others. 

Maintenance revenues  

Maintenance revenues of investment properties are mainly derived from the cost of 

maintenance in the commercial properties that are charged to tenants for the correct 

functioning and adequate maintenance of the shopping centers.  

 

Other revenues 

Other revenues include the payments received in relation to the termination of maintenance 

contracts as well as other extraordinary revenues that can be present in the course of 

operations of FSHOP.  

4. NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  

Operating income for the reported quarter amounted to Ps. 164,398 thousand, which 

includes revenues, costs and expenses incurred in the normal course of the operation and 

maintenance of the shopping centers that make up its portfolio. 

Such operating income includes expenses proper investment properties for a total amount 

of Ps. 68,817 thousand during the quarter, as well as costs of corporate, i.e. those necessary 

for the administration of FSHOP and maintenance as a public company, which in this period 

include advisory fees, auditor and independent directors and during the quarter amounting 

to Ps. 14,812 thousand.  

Financial products for the quarter amounted to Ps. 11,871 thousand, which come from the 

resources held in cash and investments in short-term securities amounting at period end Ps. 

1,184,887 thousand reported.  

The net income in the quarter amounted to Ps. 136,468 thousand. 
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5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT 

The following segment information is presented with information about the average 

monthly income revenues in the second quarter of 2016. 

New classification 

 
Segment Revenue By Rent 

(thousand Ps.) 

Current leasable 
area 

m2 

Investment assets 

(thousand Ps.) 

Average income 
per m2 

(pesos) 

1 Fashion Mall 34,702,122 192,940 5,616,574 179.86  

2 Power Center 23,945,119 189,026 3,676,102 126.68  

3 Community Center 6,393,265 31,123 930,208 205.42  

 Total 65,040,506 413,089 10,222,884 157.45  

 

Previous classification 

 
Segment Revenue By Rent 

(thousand Ps.) 

Current leasable 
area 

m2 

Investment assets 

(thousand Ps.) 

Average income 
per m2 

(pesos) 

1 Super Regional 21,920,218 160,998 3,765,692 136.15  

2 Regional 36,727,024 220,967 5,526,983 166.21  

3 Community center 6,393,265 31,123 930,208 205.42  

 Total 65,040,506 413,089 10,222,884 157.45  

 

6. OPERATIONAL SEASONALITY  

Seasonality effects do affect FSHOP’s operations given the characteristics of the 

properties and the contracts due to summer vacation, holiday season, among others.  

 

7. PAID OR DECLARED DISTRIBUTIONS 

The Technical Committee of FSHOP has determined the payment of quarterly 

distributions to holders of CBFIs, and during the current reported period it reported 

a total distribution amounting to Ps. 131,946 thousand (Ps. 0.2765 per CBFI), which 

corresponds to the second quarter of 2016. It is worth noting that during the meeting 

on July 21, 2016, the Technical Committee determined a distribution for the current 

reported period as stated in the following item 8.  
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8. DISTRIBUTION PER CBFI  

The table below presents the income per CBFI (certificado bursátil fiduciario) of 

FSHOP, corresponding to the reported period as well as the previous ones. 

Concept Quantity 2Q15 Quantity 3Q15 Quantity 4Q15 Quantity 1Q16 Quantity 2Q16 

CBFIs outstanding 477,245,984 477,245,984 477,245,984 477,245,984 477,245,984 

Net Distribution for the Period 

(thousands) 

$118,473 $128,528 $133,690 $131,946 $138,468 

Distribution Per CBFI (pesos) $0.2482 $0.2693 $0.2801 $0.2765 $0.2901 

 

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES  

As of June 30, 2016, the investment properties portfolio of FSHOP was composed 

of 17 shopping centers, as follows: 

 

  
Properties 

Current 

leasable area 

m2  

Expansions 

in GLA  

GLA with 

expansions  

Asset value 

(thousand 

pesos)    

1 Plaza Cibeles 76,134 - 76,134 1,700,000 

2 La Luciernaga 19,384 - 19,384 277,100 

3 Urban Center Jurica 10,300 - 10,300 280,308 

4 Urban Center Juriquilla 9,490 - 9,490 252,600 

5 Urban Center Condesa Durango 1,454 - 1,454 73,700 

6 Urban Center Xalapa 8,273 - 8,273 204,200 

7 Plaza Puerto Paraiso 19,221 - 19,221 1,060,181 

8 Kukulcan Plaza 20,986 1,160 22,146 886,900 

9 Puerta Texcoco 63,725 - 63,725 1,100,000 

10 Urban Center NIMA Shops 3,837 - 3,837 119,400 

11 Galerias Mall Sonora 40,710 21,218 61,928 726,700 

12 Galerias Tapachula 33,872 - 33,872 560,000 

13 Plaza los Atrios 50,457 - 50,457 550,000 

14 Las Misiones 28,573 - 28,573 965,692 

15 City Center Bosque Esmeralda 29,520 - 29,520 536,400 

16 Plaza Cedros 19,300 - 19,300 387,315 

17 Cruz del Sur 12,282 - 12,282 542,388 

  Total 447,518 22,378 469,896 10,222,884 
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The second eight investment properties were contributed to the start of operations, 

Puerta Texcoco was acquired during the second quarter of 2014, NIMA Shops in the 

second, KIMCO Portfolio in the third, Las Misiones during the fourth quarter, City 

Center Esmeralda was acquired in the second quarter of 2015, Plaza Cedros in the 

third quarter and Cruz del Sur during the fourth quarter. Investment properties are 

subject to an annual independent valuation, which is reflected in the audited annual 

financial statements. 

 

10. DEBT 

The short-term liabilities are exclusively Ps. 9,689 thousand and correspond to 

supplier payments, Ps. 15,121 thousand to related parties, Ps. 201,576 thousand in 

accumulated liabilities for the acquired but not paid properties of Plaza Las Misiones 

and Plaza Cedros and, and Ps. 7,057 thousand in clients’ down payments.  

The long-term liabilities that FSHOP had at the close of the quarter were related to 

the deposits in guarantee for tenants of different shopping centers, which amounted 

to Ps. 66, 051 thousand, Ps. 7,284 thousand to labor liabilities, Ps. 10,328 thousand 

to taxes on deferred rent and Ps. 2,964,769 related to the senior secured notes 

(FSHOP15) which have a five-year term and an interest rate of TIIE + 90 basis 

points.   

 

11. CONTRIBUTED NET ASSETS (EQUITY)  

The CBFIs are traded at Bolsa Mexicana de Valores under the ticker symbol FSHOP 

13, following the initial public offer on July 24, 2013, at a price of Ps. 17.50 per CBFI. 

The shareholders’ equity of FSHOP as of June 30, 2016 was comprised by 

477,245,984 certificates, and the shareholders’ equity total value is of Ps. 8,796,079 

thousand, including Ps. 7,411,651 thousand in net contributions, Ps. 1,114,014 

thousand in accumulated revenues, and Ps. 270,414 thousand corresponding to net 

income from April to June 2016.  

The CBFIs issued by FSHOP grants holders the right to a portion of the benefits, 

products, and if entitled, the residual value of the assets and rights of FSHOP, and 

the product of the sales of the assets or property rights or the trust’s fund, following 

the terms established in the trust’s contract. 
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12. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK ADMINISTRATION  

The goals and policies of the financial risk administration of the Group are 

established by the Technical Committee, following its corporate by-laws. 

 

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCY LIABILITIES  

FSHOP, as part of the initial portfolio, had a GLA of 16,158 square meters of 

commercial space acquired and not paid. Among the said space there is an area 

undergoing renovation and revitalization processes by one of the contributing 

members and, following the terms of the agreement, will be acquired once they have 

been rented, after having been approved by the Technical Committee.  

 

14. RELATED PARTIES INFORMATION  

Following are the information highlights of FSHOP related parties: 

Grupo Cayón, Grupo Frel and Central de Arquitectura, the contributing members of 

the initial FSHOP portfolio are the controlling members of the Trust. Said groups will 

continue sharing its expertise in the sector, generating new investment opportunities 

for investment for FSHOP. Through the refer contract of the control group of the 

Trust, FSHOP has the second refusal right for the acquisition of properties in 

development by the three groups, although all transactions must be approved by the 

Technical Committee, and have to have the favorable vote of the majority of the 

independent board members. Additionally, the control group of the trust has a non-

compete clause. 

 

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  

On July 22, 2016, we announced through a press release on relevant fact about our 
co-investment in two shopping centers of approximately Ps. 1,781 million. 

The first shopping center, in which we will make a co-investment, is called “La Perla”, 
which is expected to be one of the most relevant real estate projects in the country. 
It is located in the metropolitan area of Guadalajara, which is the second largest city 
in Mexico and one of the most relevant cities in Latin America.  
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The second co-investment, “Sentura Tlalnepantla,” is located on Periferico Norte 
and Mario Colin street, one of the most important avenues in the metropolitan area 
of the Mexico City, where there is a high density population with a high income level. 
With this investment, FibraShop increases its presence in the Mexico City 
metropolitan area with our third shopping center in this part of the country.   

Together, the two shopping centers will generate an estimated NOI in the first year 
of approximately Ps. 582,229,630, of which about Ps. 155,488,407.50 correspond 
to FibraShop. The stabilized NOI of both shopping centers (expected to be reached 
in the fourth year) is Ps. 644,336,833.50, of which 171,884,208.38 corresponds to 
FibraShop. 

Once the projects are finalized, the approximate GLA of the combined shopping 
centers will be 161,577.37 m2. It is worth noting that both shopping centers will be 
part of a mixed-use area but FibraShop will only be a partner in the shopping center 
portion.  

Co-investments in the two shopping centers have been approved by the Board of 

Directors of FibraShop. The final acquisitions are subject to compliance with 

conditions such as auditing of the purchase and sale transaction, and government 

authorizations, among others. 

In compliance with the rule 35 of the Single Issuers Regulation (Circular Unica de 
Emisoras), authorities and investors can review the information brochure (Annex P) 
in which the characteristics of both transactions described above are explained, 
including pro-forma financial information, among others. The information brochure 
is available at FibraShop’s corporate website: www.fibrashop.mx  

 

http://www.fibrashop.mx/

